THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

By-Law # 91-18

A By-Law to enter into an Agreement regarding Garbage Collection

- WHEREAS: 1. Section 210(83) of the Municipal Act R.S.O. 1980 authorize a Municipality to enter into an agreement regarding the collection, removal and disposal of household garbage upon such terms and conditions as may be considered expedient.
 - 2. The council of the Corporation of Westmeath intends to have curbside pick-up of garbage.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath ENACTS as follows:-

- 1 The Reeve and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign and agreement with Glen Moore regarding curbside pick-up for household waste.
- The agreement mentioned in Clause <u>l</u> shall be known as Schedule "A" and forms part of this by-law.

PASSED and ENACTED this 7th day of August

1991

Reeve

Dep - Clerk

SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW 91-18

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

This Agreement made in duplicate this 7th day of August, 1991 between Glen Moore of the Township of Westmeath, hereinafter called the "Contractor" THE PARTY OF THE FIRST PART

and

The Corporation of the Township of Westmeath hereinafter called the "Municipality" THE PART OF THE SECOND PART.

- 1. The Contractor agrees that he will pick up household waste in the Township of Westmeath and the Village of Beachburg consisting of the following households: 1 121 permanent households and 424 seasonal residences.
- 2. The Contractor will be paid every four (4) weeks at a rate of \$1.50 per household per week for permanent residences and \$1.00 per household per week for seasonal residences.
- 3. The Contractor will provide a schedule for pick-up and users will be informed of such. Household waste is to be picked up once a week only in specially marked yellow Township garbage bags.
- 4. All operating expenses and liabilities are the responsibility of the Contractor.
- 5. The Contractor agrees to retrieve roadside waste he may encounter while making his rounds.
- 6. Any private contracting the Contractor chooses to take on must be subject to tipping fees and within normally open hours.
- 7. The Contractor must agree to relinquish the position of Dump Attendant.
- 8. The Contractor shall submit monthly reports to Council.
- 9. This Agreement shall be in effect from September 1st, 1991 to December 1st, 1991.

Signature of Contractor

Reeve

TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

Kandi Kuth